A RESOLUTION honoring Thomas More College's Sydney Moss upon being named NCAA Division III Player of the Year for the third consecutive season.

WHEREAS, Sydney Moss is a proud graduate of Boone County High School, where she played for legendary coach Nell Fookes. At Boone County she was the recipient of the prestigious Gatorade Kentucky Girls' Basketball Player of the Year award, amassing 2,997 career points, 323 steals, 315 assists, and 136 blocks; and

WHEREAS, Sydney Moss's collegiate career has been equally impressive. As a freshman at the University of Florida, she played in all 37 of the Gators' games, averaging 11.8 points and leading the team in assists. But it has been at Division III Thomas More College that Ms. Moss has made her legacy as a student-athlete. After winning the Division III National Player of the Year Award in both her sophomore and junior seasons and leading the nation in scoring during her junior season by averaging 27.8 points per game, Ms. Moss returned to Thomas More and averaged 22.1 points a game while leading the team in rebounding and finishing second in assists. She not only captured National Player of the Year Honors for the third consecutive season, but more importantly she helped lead the Saints to their 66th consecutive win and their second consecutive Division III national championship; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body rightfully commends those athletes in this Commonwealth of exceptional ability and dedication to their sport. Sydney Moss, one of the most decorated women's college basketball players in the modern history of the game, deserves this body's commendation and applause, and in so doing the members grant her best wishes as she leaves Thomas More College and moves on to new and exciting challenges;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby honors Sydney Moss upon

being named NCAA Division III Player of the Year for the third consecutive season.

→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Sydney Moss.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Diane St. Onge for delivery.